

No. 21-1405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER J. SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY C. WARD, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, AND THE
ALEPH INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

Howard Slugh
JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
C619
Washington, DC 20037

June 6, 2022

Krystal B. Swendsboe
Counsel of Record
Stephen J. Obermeier
Natalia M. Szlarb
Ashlyn K. Roberts
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
kswendsboe@wiley.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Eleventh Circuit’s Failure to Properly Apply Strict Scrutiny Ignores This Court’s Precedent and Deepens Two Circuit Splits In a Manner That Threatens Religious Liberty of Minority Faiths.	7
A. The Eleventh Circuit Failed to Require the GDOC to Adequately Support Its Decision to Burden Petitioner’s Religious Liberty.....	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit Improperly Ignored Accommodations Offered in Other Prisons.....	12
II. This Case Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance Because the Failure to Hold Prison Officials to Their Burden Greatly Threatens Accommodations for Religious Minorities.....	15
A. Jewish Prisoners and Other Religious Minorities Are More Likely to Be Denied Accommodation As a Result of the Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling.....	15

	Page
B. Allowing Prisons to Burden Religious Exercise Without Adequate Support Threatens Religious Minorities.....	20
C. Allowing Prisons to Improperly Ignore Other Prisons' Practices Threatens Religious Minorities.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Washington</i> , 16 F.4th 170 (6th Cir. 2021)	14, 21
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	2
<i>Ajala v. West</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 976 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	17
<i>Ashelman v. Wawrzaszek</i> , 111 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 577 U.S. 1169 (2016).....	19
<i>Benning v. State</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Ga. 2012)	21
<i>Cavin v. Michigan Dept. of Corr.</i> , 927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	3, 8
<i>Estes v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:15-CV-00155, 2018 WL 2709327 (W.D. Va. June 5, 2018).....	17

<i>Farrow v. Stanley</i> , No. 02-CV-567, 2004 WL 224602 (D.N.H. Feb. 5, 2004)	24
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18, 24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Lindell v. McCallum</i> , 352 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Marria v. Broaddus</i> , No. 97-CV-8297, 2003 WL 21782633 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2003)	18
<i>Mast v. Fillmore County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....	13
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dept. of Crim. Just.</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Nance v. Miser</i> , 700 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2017)	7, 24
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	13
<i>Searles v. Bruce</i> , No. 01-CV-3379, 2003 WL 23573643 (D. Kan. Oct. 20, 2003)	17

<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Smith v. Drawbridge</i> , No. 16-CV-1135, 2018 WL 3913175 (W.D. Ok. May 22, 2018)	18
<i>Spigelman v. Samuels</i> , No. 13-CV-074, 2015 WL 1411942 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 26, 2015).....	17
<i>Ware v. Louisiana Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 14, 21, 23
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Watson v. Christo</i> , 837 F. App’x 877 (3d Cir. 2020).....	6, 16
<i>Williams v. Annucci</i> , 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
Statutes	
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc- 2000cc5	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	3, 7

Other Authorities

- Dep't of J., *Update on Justice Department's Enforcement of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act: 2010-2016* (July 2016)..... 5
- Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, *Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases*, 48 SETON HALL L. REV. 353 (2018)..... 5
- Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, *The Forms and Limits of Religious Accommodation: The Case of RLUIPA*, 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 1907 (2011) 8
- The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, *The Supreme Court's Decision in Cutter v. Wilkinson: The Constitutional Status of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act* (June 2005), <https://www.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2005/06/RLUIPA-addendum.pdf> 3
- U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Enforcing Religious Freedom in Prison* (2008) 16
